The Borough Code.

Section 1202, act of May 4, 1927, P. L. 519, re-enacted and amended July 10, 1947, P. L. 1621, amended by adding a new clause LXXI.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 1202, act of May 4, 1927 (P. L. 519), known as "The Borough Code," reenacted and amended July 10, 1947 (P. L. 1621), is amended by adding, at the end thereof, a new clause to read:

Section 1202. Specific Powers.—The powers of the borough shall be vested in the corporate officers. They shall have power:

\* \* \* \* \*

LXXI. Towing Equipment.—To purchase vehicles and other equipment necessary for the towing of motor vehicles, tractors and other vehicles from highways, roads, streets and public property of the borough, and to impose fees therefor whenever such towing equipment is used for the lawful removal of motor vehicles, tractors and other vehicles from highways, roads, streets and public property of the borough, and/or to authorize or contract with one or more commercial towers as the official towers for the borough for the lawful removal of motor vehicles, tractors and other vehicles from highways, roads, streets and public property of the borough and to impose fees in the same manner as hereby authorized when the towing is performed with borough vehicles and equipment.

Approved—The 2d day of August, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

## No. 253

## AN ACT

To provide for three additional law judges of the court of common pleas in the fifth judicial district.

Judges.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Three additional judges authorized in fifth judicial district.

Act of January 8, 1952, P. L. 1844, amended. Act of June 1, 1956, P. L. 1959, amended September 28, 1961, P. L. 1734, applied.

Section 1. In addition to the judges provided for in the act of January 8, 1952 (P. L. 1844), entitled "An act to designate the several judicial districts of the Commonwealth, as required by the Constitution, and to provide for the election and commissioning of judges learned in the law for the said districts," three additional law judges are hereby authorized and provided for the court of common pleas of the fifth judicial district, who shall possess the same qualifications which are required by the Constitution and laws for the president judge of the court of common pleas of said district

and who shall hold their offices for a like term and by the same tenure and shall have the same power, authority and jurisdiction and shall be subject to the same duties, restrictions and penalties and shall receive the same compensation provided for by law for judges learned in the law as if the same office had been established in the time of and subject to the provision of the act of June 1, 1956 (P. L. 1959), entitled "An act fixing the salaries and compensation of the Chief Justice and judges of the Supreme Court, the President Judge and judges of the Superior Court, the judges of the courts of common pleas, the judges of the orphans courts, the judges of the Municipal Court of Philadelphia and the judges of the County Court and Juvenile Court of Allegheny County, certain associate judges not learned in the law, certain state officers, and the salary and expenses of the members of the General Assembly, and repealing certain inconsistent acts," as amended by the act of September 28, 1961 (P. L. 1734).

Section 2. At the municipal election in November, 1963, the qualified electors of the fifth judicial district shall elect, in the same manner prescribed by law for the election of the president judge of the court of common pleas of said district, three competent persons learned in the law to serve as said additional law judges of the court of common pleas of the fifth judicial district from the first Monday in January, 1964, for a term of ten years. Vacancies in the offices hereby created whether caused by death, resignation, expiration of term or otherwise shall be filled in the same manner as is required by law in case of a similar vacancy in the office of president judge of said court.

Election and

Section 3. The Governor may appoint three com- Appointment. petent persons, learned in the law, as additional law judges of the Court of Common Pleas of the Fifth Judicial District to serve until the first Monday of January. 1964.

Section 4. This act shall take effect immediately.

Act effective immediately.

Approved—The 2d day of August, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 254

## AN ACT

Amending the act of May 16, 1923 (P. L. 207), entitled "An act providing when, how, upon what property, and to what extent, liens shall be allowed for taxes and for municipal improvements,